

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-2630

EUGENE MAZO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (NO. 3-20-cv-08174-FLW-TJB)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey

ANGELA CAI
Deputy State Solicitor

SOOKIE BAE-PARK
Assistant Attorney General

DOMINIC L. GIOVA
NATHANIEL LEVY
Deputy Attorneys General

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 376-2955
Dominic.Giova@law.njoag.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
New Jersey Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS..... 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Slogan Statutes And The 2020 Primary 5

 B. Procedural History..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY UPHELD THE SLOGAN
STATUTES UNDER THE *ANDERSON-BURDICK* FRAMEWORK.....15

 A. The Slogan Statutes Are Elections Regulations Properly Reviewed Under
Anderson-Burdick.16

 B. The District Court Correctly Determined Under *Anderson-Burdick* That
The Burden Imposed By The Slogan Statutes Is Not Severe.27

 C. The District Court Correctly Determined Under *Anderson-Burdick* That
The Slogan Statutes Survive Scrutiny.....33

 II. EVEN IF *ANDERSON-BURDICK* DOES NOT CONTROL, THE
SLOGAN STATUTES WOULD SATISFY TRADITIONAL FIRST
AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....39

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATIONS42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15, 40
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty. ex rel. Cnty. Comm’r</i> 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21, 25
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	16
<i>Council of Alternative Pol. Parties v. Hooks</i> 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno</i> 900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J. 2012).....	20
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno</i> 700 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	38

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Dem. Cent. Comm.
 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....34

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States
 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....40

Fusaro v. Cogan
 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 17, 22, 30

Greenville v. Cnty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. South Carolina
 824 F. Supp. 2d 655 (D.S.C. 2011)35

Hill v. Colorado
 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....39, 41

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party
 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....30

Jenness v. Fortson
 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....35

King v. Governor of N.J.
 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....40

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes
 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016).....27

Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Lamont
 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....27

Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec. of Finance for Del.
 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....14

Marcellus v. Va. State Bd. of Elections
 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017)26

Mays v. LaRose
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....28

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n
 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 10, 23, 24

Meyer v. Grant
 486 U.S. 414.....24, 25

Miller v. Brown
 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....30

Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....26

NAACP v. Alabama
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 19, 22

Norman v. Reed
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....35, 37

OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency
 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010).....14

Patriot Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dep’t of Elections,
 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996).....28, 34

Reed v. Town of Gilbert
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....40

Rogers v. Corbett
 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006).....22, 28

Rosario v. Rockefeller
 410 U.S. 753 (1973).....34

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....39

Rubin v. City of Santa Monica
 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....21, 26

Smiley v. Holm
 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....16

Soltysik v. Padilla
 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....9, 18, 27, 29

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....40

Storer v. Brown
 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....9, 17, 18

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.
 479 U.S. 20835

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party
 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....passim

Ward v. Rock Against Racism
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....40

Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. St. Republican Party
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 15, 16, 17, 32

Wilmoth v. Sec’y of New Jersey
 731 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018).....33

United States Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, §4, cl. 1.....9

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

New Jersey Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:13-3.....6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:13-4.....19, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19-14-1 to -145
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:14-1 to 19:15-34.....5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-6.....6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-14.....8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-172, 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-216
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-23 to -37.....5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-25.12, 5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:16A-986

New Jersey Session Laws

1930 N.J. Laws 7985
1944 N.J. Laws 7875

Federal Rules

Fed. R. 12(b)(1)8
Fed. R. 12(b)(6)8, 12, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 2017

Miscellaneous

Congress.gov, New Jersey, District 10
[https://www.congress.gov/member/district/donald-payne/
P000604?s=1&r=9](https://www.congress.gov/member/district/donald-payne/P000604?s=1&r=9) (last visited Feb. 13, 2022)7

2020 presidential campaign of Bernie Sanders
<https://berniesanders.com/> (last visited Feb. 13, 2022).....7
